PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Trust Established under Article 4th of the Will of Frank Gregory	06/02/2008
Betty Gregory	06/02/2008
Estate of Frank Gregory	06/02/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Warren George, Inc.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 413, Foot of Jersey Avenue
City:	Jersey City
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07303

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6732818

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)420-2201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-420-5479

Email: gregoryd@dicksteinshapiro.com

Correspondent Name: Dickstein Shapiro LLP Address Line 1: 1825 Eye Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A1125.0000/P003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donald A. Gregory

Total Attachments: 5

500559918

source=WarrenGeorge#page1.tif source=WarrenGeorge#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021050 FRAME: 0728 / \$40.00 6/5281

source=WarrenGeorge#page3.tif source=WarrenGeorge#page4.tif source=WarrenGeorge#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021050 FRAME: 0729

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

This Assignment is entered into by and between TRUST ESTABLISHED UNDER ARTICLE 4th OF THE WILL OF FRANK GREGORY, deceased (the "Trust"), the ESTATE OF FRANK GREGORY, deceased ("Estate"), and BETTY GREGORY ("Betty"), all having an address at 67 Summit Avenue, Waldwick, New Jersey 07463 (hereafter collectively referred to as "Assignor") and WARREN GEORGE, INC., a New Jersey corporation having an address of P.O. Box 413, Foot of Jersey Avenue, Jersey City, New Jersey 07303, (hereafter referred to as "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of United States Letters Patent 6,732,818, issued May 11, 2004 (the "Patent");

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to transfer, convey and assign to Assignee all of its rights in the Patent; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to formally memorialize the terms of said assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

- 1. <u>Consideration</u>. In exchange for the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with the prior agreement of the parties, as set forth in the Stock Purchase and Debt Repayment Agreement dated, December 22, 2006 and the Prepayment and Purchase Agreement dated May 12, 2008, Assignor does hereby convey, transfer and assign and deliver unto Assignee, its successors and assigns forever, all the right, title, interest and claims of Assignor in, to and relating to the Patent, and any and all right to sue for any and all past and future infringements of the Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns to their own use, to the full end of the term for which the Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. <u>Assignor's Cooperation</u>. Assignor hereby agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee, at the request of Assignee, any and all additional documents which Assignee deems necessary or desirable for the transfer, by complete assignment, of all Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent, and to assist it in securing protection thereon in the United States.
- 3. <u>Assignment Binding</u>. The term, covenants, and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and shall be binding on Assignor, Assignor's heirs, assigns, and legal representatives.
- 4. Representations and Warranties; Indemnity. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has not entered into any assignment, contract, or other ROS:930515.1 GRE538-239071

D.4.

PATENT REEL: 021050 FRAME: 0730 understanding with anyone other than Assignee that is in conflict with this Assignment. Assignor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Assignee from and against any actions relating to Assignor entering into this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed.

Trust Established under Article 4th of the Will of Frank Gregory

Harris R. Silver, Trustee

By: Betty Gregory, Trustee

Estate of Frank Gregory

Betty Gregory

Betty Gregory

Date: June 2, 2008

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)
	SS:
COUNTY OF ESSEX)

I CERTIFY that on June 2, 2008 Harris Silver, Trustee, personally came before me and acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that this person:

- (a) is named in and personally signed this document; and
- (b) signed, sealed and delivered this document as his act and deed.

Notary Public or Attorney-at-law,

State of New Jersey

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)
	SS:
COUNTY OF ESSEX)

I CERTIFY that on June 2, 2008 Betty Gregory, Trustee personally came before me and acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that this person:

- (a) is named in and personally signed this document; and
- (b) signed, sealed and delivered this document as her act and deed,

Notary Public or Attorney-at-law,

State of New Jersey

ROS:930515.1/GRE538-239071

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)
	SS
COUNTY OF ESSEX)

I CERTIFY that on June 2, 2008 Betty Gregory, personally came before me and acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that this person:

- is named in and personally signed this document; and (a)
- signed, sealed and delivered this document as her act and deed. (b)

Notary Public or Attorney-at-law,

State of New Jersey

ROS:930515.1 GRE538-239071

RECORDED: 06/06/2008

PATENT